

16-1463-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

DAVID GANEK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

DAVID LEIBOWITZ, REED BRODSKY, DAVID MAKOL, MATT KOMAR,
JAMES HINKLE, HOLLY J. TRASK, DAVID CHAVES, PATRICK
CARROLL, RACHEL ROJAS, DIEGO RODRIGUEZ, MARC P. BERGER,
CHRISTOPHER L. GARCIA, RICHARD B. ZABEL, BOYD M. JOHNSON, III,
PREETINDER S. BHARARA,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

NANCY GERTNER
ANNA BENVENUTTI HOFFMANN
BARRY SCHECK
NICK BRUSTIN
FARHANG HEYDARI
ALEXANDRA LAMPERT
RICK SAWYER
NEUFELD SCHECK & BRUSTIN, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 965-9081

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The FBI and USAO prioritize insider trading investigations.....	5
B. Defendants target Ganek, but fail to obtain evidence against him.	6
C. With no evidence, Defendants move forward with their search of Ganek.....	8
D. Based on Defendants’ fabrications, the FBI and USAO raid Ganek’s Level Global offices.....	10
E. Defendants repeatedly refuse to take any action to mitigate the effects of their misconduct.	11
F. Defendants’ misconduct comes to light at the <i>Newman</i> trial.	14
G. The District Court rejects Defendants’ attempt to dismiss the suit.	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
LEGAL STANDARDS	19
A. On a motion to dismiss, the complaint’s allegations must be accepted as true..	19
B. Qualified immunity may rarely be decided on a motion to dismiss.....	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. The District Court correctly held Plaintiff alleges viable claims against the individual Defendants.	22
A. The only allegations implicating Ganek in insider trading were Defendants’ fabrications.	22
B. Defendants provide no basis to dismiss Ganek’s Fifth Amendment due process claim.	26
C. Defendants’ search of Ganek’s office, personal electronic devices, and emails without probable cause violated the Fourth Amendment.....	27

II. The District Court correctly held that Ganek plausibly alleged culpable involvement by the Supervisors.....38

 A. This case is consistent with, but does not rely upon, the outcome in *Turkmen v. Hasty*.....48

III. A reasonable supervisor would have known he could not ignore a subordinate’s fabrication of evidence.....50

CONCLUSION.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

650 Fifth Ave. & Related Props., 830 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2016).....29

Ackerson v. City of White Plains, 702 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 2012)37

Amaranth Nat. Gas Commodities Litig., 730 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)40

Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc., 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....20

Anderson v. Branen, 17 F.3d 552 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 54, 56

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)51

Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3, 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 19, 20, 47

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....19

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 19, 20, 21

Closure v. Onondaga County, No. 06-CV-926, 2007 WL 446595 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2007).....54

Colon v. Coughlin, 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir.1995)..... 39, 43, 52

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971)31

DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C., 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010)24

Dirks v. S.E.C., 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....5

Doe v. Columbia Univ., 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016) 25, 36, 51, 56

Dougherty v. Town of N. Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals, 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002).....21

DuBose v. Lefevre, 619 F.2d 973 (2d Cir. 1980).....52

Field Day, LLC v. Cnty. of Suffolk, 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006)21

Figueroa v. Mazza, 825 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2016)50

Garcia-Catalan v. United States, 734 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2013).....47

Golino v. City of New Haven, 950 F.2d 864 (2nd Cir. 1991)38

Green v. City of Mount Vernon, 96 F. Supp. 3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)53

Hogan v. Fischer, 738 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2013).....23

Holmes v. Grubman, 568 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2009)20

JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mex., 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)26

Keiler v. Harlequin Enters. Ltd., 751 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2014) 20, 21, 46

Kentucky v. King, 563 U.S. 452 (2011)29

Krimstock v. Kelly, 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002).....55

Lore v. City of Syracuse, 670 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012).....56

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....48

Maryland v. Garrison, 480 U.S. 79 (1987) 29, 53

Mayfield v. United States, 599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010).....56

McColley v. Cnty. of Rensselaer, 740 F.3d 817 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 28, 36, 38

McKenna v. Wright, 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004).....21

Morse v. Fusto, 804 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015) 27, 45, 56

Nielsen v. Rabin, 746 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2014)46

O'Neill v. Krzeminski, 839 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1988)50

Otal Investments Ltd. v. M/V CLARY, 673 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2012)35

Pray v. City of Sandusky, 49 F.3d 1154 (6th Cir. 1995).....53

Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth., 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997) 26, 27, 51

Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)32

Roth v. Jennings, 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007).....25

Safepath Sys. LLC v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ., 563 F. App’x 851 (2d Cir. 2014).....20

Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth., 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009) 20, 22, 40

Simmons v. City of Paris, 378 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2004).....53

Southerland v. City of New York, 680 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012) 28, 36

Terebesi v. Torres, 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014)56

Turkmen v. Ashcroft, 915 F. Supp. 2d 314 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)49

Turkmen v. Hasty, 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015) 48, 49

United States v. Bershchansky, 788 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 28, 29, 54

United States v. Clark, 638 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011)29

United States v. Galpin, 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)30

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop., 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....55

United States v. Levin, No. 15-CR-101, 2015 WL 5602876 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23,
2015).....33

United States v. Marin-Buitrago, 734 F.2d 889 (2d Cir. 1984)52

United States v. Martin, 426 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2005)31

United States v. Matias, 836 F.2d 744 (2d Cir. 1988)53

United States v. Newman, 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014)15

United States v. Otero, 563 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 29, 32

United States v. Rosa, 626 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010)32

United States v. Vilar, No. 05-CR-621, 2007 WL 1075041 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2007)
33

United States v. Voustianiouk, 685 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2012)54

United States v. Zemlyansky, 945 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 32, 34

Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist., 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015)23

Velardi v. Walsh, 40 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 1994).....36

Walczyk v. Rio, 496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 31, 34

Warren v. Pataki, 823 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2016) 39, 43, 52

Ybarra v. Illinois, 444 U.S. 85 (1979)31

Ying Jing Gan v. City of New York, 996 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1993)55

Zahrey v. Coffey, 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 26, 45, 51

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily, 436 U.S. 547 (1978)35

Other

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Prof’l Responsibility, *Annual Report* (2014).....46

W. LaFave, *Search and Seizure* (5th ed. 2012)30

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) *passim*
